
Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST BIGHT MANAGEMENT 

DISTRICT BOARD APPROVING RATIFICATION OF 

PURCHASING ORDINANCE EXEMPTION FOR A CHANGE 

ORDER TO TEMPORARY PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICES 

CONTRACT, FOR THE KEY WEST HISTORIC SEAPORT 

AND CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT, TO 
FLORIDA KEYS SECURITY LLC IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$75,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT 

TO EXCEED $125,000 PURSUANT TO SEC. 2-797 

OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST CODE OF 

ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Florida Keys Security LLC was issued a temporary 

private security services contract in April 2025; and 

WHEREAS, a change order was required to maintain private

security services until a new contract can be approved ; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sec. 2-797 of the City of Key West Code 

of Ordinances the City Manager executed a Purchasing Exemption on 

June 6, 2025 for a change order to the temporary private security 

services contract at Key West Historic Seaport and City Marina at 

Garrison Bight; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KEY WEST BIGHT 

MANAGEMENT DISTRICT BOARD, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: That pursuant to Sec. 2-797 of the Code of 

Ordinances, the Key West Bight Management District Board 

recommends Purchasing Exemption ratification for change order to 

temporary private security services contract to Florida Keys 



Page 2 of 2 

Security LLC, in the amount of $75,000, for a total contract not 

to exceed $125,000 as executed by the City Manager on June 6, 2025. 

Section 2:  Funds are available in the Key West Bight Fund 

405 ($51,000) for the Key West Historic Seaport and the 

Garrison Bight Fund 413($24,000)for the City Marina at Garrison 

Bight. 

Section 3:  That this Resolution shall go into 

effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and 

authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the 

Clerk of the Agency. 

Passed and adopted by the Key West Bight Management District 

Board at a meeting held this _______ day of ______________, 2025. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Board 

on ___________day of ___________, 2025. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2025. 

_________________________________ 

MICHAEL KNOWLES, CHAIR 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 




